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KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA 

NATION RELIGION KING 

PHNOM PENH WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

MAJOR STRATEGIC GOALS OF THE PHNOM PENH WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
AREAS FOLLOW: 

Expand  water supply  to Phnom Penh’s suburban areas and surrounding  regions   at  
the same Rate and standard as in  Phnom Penh. Analysis the cost and  reform the process  and 
procedure to reduce the cost of water, improve staff efficiencies,  and build the  ability of  authority. 
Maintain a strong commitment to social  responsibilities. Engage in Strategic  benchmarking 
compare  with the most efficient water supply organization in the world.   
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Drilling site for a 2-meter diameter water pipe across the bottom of the Tonle Sap River at Prek Pnov Bridge 
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Financial Position 
Fourth Quarter 

2022 
2021 2020 

Total assets (KHR’000) 2,684,135,875 2,306,806,174 1,864,618,140 

Total liabilities (KHR’000) 1,411,922,828 1,140,177,961 882,565,483 

Total shareholders’equity (KHR’000) 1,272,213,047 1,166,628,213 982,052,657 

Profit/(Loss) 
Fourth Quarter 

2022 

Fourth Quarter 

2021 

Fourth Quarter 

2020 

Total Revenue(KHR’000) 92,266,465 92,676,362 86,884,128 

Profit/(Loss) before tax (KHR’000) 24,540,708 33,065,356 33,937,467 

Profit/(Loss) after tax (KHR’000) 22,090,605 21,952,861 18,785,810 

Total comprehensive income (KHR’000) 22,090,605 21,952,861 18,785,810 

Financial Ratios 
Fourth Quarter 

2022 
2021 2020 

Solvency ratio    

Liquidity Ratio 
Current Ratio (Times) 2.16 1.65 1.08 

Quick Ratio(Times) 1.43 1.11 0.68 

 Fourth Quarter 

2022 
Fourth Quarter 

2021 
Fourth Quarter 

2020 

Profitabilities 
Ratio 

Return on Assets (%) 0.84 0.97 

 

1.03 

Return on Equity (%)  
1.75 1.90 1.93 

Gross Profit margin (%) 
30.35 31.31 38.41 

Profit Margin (%) 
23.94 23.69 21.62 

Earning Per Share (KHR) 
253.99 252.41 216.00 

Interest Coverage Rario (Times) 3.36 30.04 8.59 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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 In this quarter, PPWSA reported total revenues of KHR 92,266,465,000 and profit 

before tax of KHR 24,540,708,000. Net income was KHR 22,090,605,000. While the 

basic earnings per share was KHR 253.99.  

PPWSA invests in, builds, expands, operates and maintains water supply and 

sanitation facilities; takes all the means to improve its production and service, and assure 

clean water quality to satisfy the requirements for livings, businesses, services and 

industries; engages in domestic or oversea businesses and services related to water 

and sanitation sectors due to the Board’s resolutions and the existing laws.  

Enhances technical, commercial and financial cooperation with local and 

international development partners to develop PPWSA based on the Royal 

Government’s policy; maintains financial and operational viability linked to social 

responsibility; improves staff efficiency and strengthens institutional capacity; conducts 

cost analysist and reforms the processes and procedures to minimize the costs; and 

benchmarks its performance against other most effective peers in the world. 

Effective Service 

PPWSA keeps supplying clean water that is straight drinkable from the tap on 

24x7 basis. In the 4th quarter of 2022, we laid the mains and distribution pipes of 116Km, 

produced 61,697,304m3 of clean water and installed 6,090 new house connections, of 

which 408 connections were for the low-income whom we always care for. Furthermore, 

the water loss accounted for 9.70% due to pipe leakage. 

 

MESSAGE FROM 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

 

 

 In the 4th quarter of 2022, 

By gaining the trust from the Royal 

Government and the support from the two parent 

ministries, PPWSA successfully performed all its 

business activities. We have been continuing to 

develop its water service from day to day, both in 

terms of qualities and quantities, to meet the water 

demand for the population in Phnom Penh and the 

provincial town of Takmao as well as to contribute 

to the developments of the two municipalities. 

 

 

H.E. Sim Sitha 

Secretary of State. Ministry of Industry 

Science Technology and Innovation 

Chairman 
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Performance of the Board of Directors 

In the 4th quarter of 2022, the Board of Directors for mandate 7 held the 16th meeting 

online via ZOOM on December 23, 2022 at 8:30AM with the following: 

 1. Request for approval on the Board meeting calendar in 2023 

  The Board approved the following dates for the Board meetings in 2023 : 

1. March 17, 2023 for the 1st trimester 

2. June 23, 2023 for the 2nd trimester 

3. September 22, 2023 for the 3rd trimester 

4. December 22, 2023 for the 4th trimester 

 2. Business Report 2022 (10 months actual and 2 months estimate) and Plan for 

the 1st quarter of 2023  

  The Board : 

a) Totally agreed on Business Plan for the 1st quarter of 2023, part of the Plan  

2023, which has already been approved in principle by Ministry of Industry, 

Science, Technology and Innovation through Letter No. 2091 MISTI/2022 

dated 20 October 2022 and by Ministry of Econmy and Finance through 

Letter No. 12403 សហវ-អទច dated 15 December 2022 . 

b) Granted supported the initiative on the request for purchasing 5 plots of 

land including provision of option for sale or exchange as mentioned above 

by cosidering on the 3 principles recommended by Ministry of Economy 

and Finance as stated in the above reference letter to implement the 

project for the production capacity expansion in accordance with the 3rd 

Master Plan (2021-2030); and allowed PPWSA to establish an inter-

ministerial committee to inspect, study, research and purchase the land as 

well as the need of sale or exchange of land by properly following the 

procedures in force and report to the Board of Directors in the next 

meetings and suggest to request for in-principle permission from parent 

ministries. 

 3. Procurement Report for the 4th quarter of 2022  

  The Board totally approved the Procurement Report for the 4th quarter of 2022. 

 4. Report on Social Fund for the 4th quarter of 2022  

  The Board  : 

a) Toally agreed to Report on Social Fund for the 4th quarter of 2022. 

b) Approved on the proposal to construct a school building with 5 rooms, located 

in Pursat city, Pursat province, with a approximate budget of USD 60,000. 

c) Granted a support to the PPWSA’s initiative on in-depth study on the actual 

status of water supply at the 8th Intervention Brigade which is the alliance 

of PPWSA . 

 5. Internal Audit Report for the 4th quarter of 2022  

  The Board totally approved on the Internal Audit Report for the 4th quarter of 

2022 and approved on the request to select an independent auditor for one-

year auditing service on Financial Report and Financial Information for 

PPWSA in fiscal year 2023 . 
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 6. Others- Request for approval on the purchasing 5 plots of land for the 

construction of Intake of Bakheng Water Treatment Plant Stage 3, TECHO 

International Airport Intake and Water Treatment Plant in Takmao City, and 

Ksach Kandal Intake and Water Treatment Plant 

  The Board has already discussed this agenda in connection with agenda 2 as 

above.  

PPWSA has a clear strategy to expand the water distribution network to the 

surrounding areas of Phnom Penh based on the extension of water treatment 

facilities, keeping the same tarriff and standard for Phnom Penh, and a strong 

commitment to social and environmental responsibility.  

In the 1st quarter of 2023, PPWSA plans to produce 57,414,700m3 of clean water, 

expand 162Km of additional distribution network, and total revenues of KHR 

96,927,394,000 with total expenses of KHR 73,983,028,000 as approved by the 

Board and the 2 parent ministries. 

Acknowledgement 

We would like to express our deep gratitute to the Royal Government, the two 

tutelary ministries-Ministry of Industry, Science, Technology and Innovation, and 

Ministry of Economy and Finance, Securities and Exchange Committee of Cambodia, 

and all the shareholders who always trust and support PPWSA. 

 

We are also proud and thankful to PPWSA’s staff at all levels, who worked 

hard and responsibly to achieve the best results. 

 

         Phnom Penh, February 13th, 2023 

               CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

                     Sim Sitha 



 
 

Unofficial Translation   ................................................................................................................................................ viii| Quarterly report Q4-2022 

  

 

Content 
Financial Highlight i 
Financial Summary Charts ii 
Board of Director iii 
Message from chairman of Board v 
Part 1: General Information of Phnom Penh Water 01 
     A- Identity of Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 01 
     B- Nature of Business 01 
Part 2: Information on Business Operating Performance 02 
     A-Business Operating Performance 02 
     B-Revenue Structure 04 
Part 3- Financial Statement Reviewed by the external auditor 05 
Part 4- Management’s Discussion and Analysis 07 
     A- Overview of Operations 07 
     B- Significant Factors Affecting Profit 11 
     C- Material Changes in Sales and Revenue 12 
     D- Impact of Foreign Exchange, Interest Rates and Commodity Prices 12 
     E- Impact from Inflation  12 
     F- Economic/ Fiscal/ Monetary Policy of Royal Government. 12 
Part 5- Other Necessary Information for Investor Protection 13 
 

 

 



 
 

Unofficial Translation   1|Quarterly report Q4-2022 

 

PART1: General Information of PPWSA 
 

A. Identification of the Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 

 Name in Khmer: រដ្ឋា ករទឹកស្វយត័ក្កុងភ្នំពេញ (រ.ទ.ស្.ភ្) 
 Name in Latin: Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority (PPWSA) 

 Standard Code: KH1000010004 

 Address:    Office No.45, St. 106, Sangkat Srah Chork, Khan Daun Penh,Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

 Phone number: (855)31 322 6345  

 Website: www.ppwsa.com.kh Email: ir@ppwsa.com.kh  

 Company Registration Number: Co.0839Et/2012 Date: March 27th, 2012 

 License number: Sub-decree No. 52 ANKr.BK Issued by: The Royal Government of Cambodia

  Date: December 19th, 1996 

 Disclosure document registration number by SERC: 012/12 SECC/SSR Date: March 23rd, 2012 

 Representative: H.E. LONG NARO 

 

B. Nature of Business 

 
 Invest in, build, expand, operate, repair and maintain water supply and sanitation facilities. 

 Take all the means to improve its production and service, and assure clean water quality to satisfy 

the requirements for living, businesses, services and industries. Engage in domestic or overseas 

business and services related to water and sanitation sectors due to the Board of Directors’s 

resolutions and the existing laws. 

 Enhance technical, commercial and financial corporations with local and international development 

partners to develop PPWSA in accordance with the Royal Government’s policies. 

 Maintain financial and operational sustainability pertaining to social interests. 

 Expand water supply to Phnom Penh’s suburban areas and surrounding regions at the same rate 

and standard as in Phnom Penh. 

 Improve staff efficiency and continue to build the capacity of the enterprise. 

 Analyze cost factors and reform processes and procedures to reduce water costs. 

 Strategically compare with the most efficient water utilities in the world. 

 Strong commitment to social and environmental responsibility. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

http://www.ppwsa.com.kh/
mailto:ir@ppwsa.com.kh
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PART 2. Information on Business Operation Performance 

A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information 

A.1. Water Treatment and Distribution System and Water Loss Reduction 

A.1.1. Water Treatment 

➢ The water treatment in the fourth quarter 2022 as follows: 

Description 
Plan 
(m3) 

Actual 
(m3) 

Rate 
( %) 

Phum Prek 14,812,000 15,711,515 106 

Chroy Chang War 14,906,000 16,412,330 110 

Chamkar Mon 4,890,500 5,389,988 110 

Niroth 23,767,000 24,005,720 101 

Mlech 99,636 112,696 113 

Thbong Khmom 110,400 65,055 59 

TOTAL 58,585,536 61,697,304 105 

 

➢ The quality of treated water at the six water treatment plants and distribution networks 

Parameters Unit WHO 
Phum 

Prek 

WTP 

Chroy  

Chang War 

WTP 

Chamka

r Mon 

WTP 

Niroth 

WTP 
Mlech 

WTP 

Thbong  

Khmom 

WTP 
 Distribution Pipes 

          

Turbidity NTU ≤ 5 0.33 0.61 0.24 0.34 0.56 0.43 0.45 

pH Value pH 6.5-8.5 7.29 7.48 7.16 7.09 7.28 7.58 7.22 

Free Available 
Chlorine mg/l 0.1-1 1.65 1.36 1.17 1.43 1.20 0.84 0.36 

Total Available 
Chlorine mg/l <2 1.87 1.55 1.36 1.59 1.42 1.02 0.49 

Total coliforms cfu/100ml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

E. Coli cfu/100ml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

A.1.2. Pipes Laying 

The Lenght of pipes for each year (km)  
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A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information (con’t) 

A.1. Water Treatment and Distribution System and Water Loss Reduction (con’t) 

A.1.3. Water Loss Reduction 

In the fourth quarter 2022, PPWSA’s water loss rate was kept in single digits 9.70%, as shown 

in the graph below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A.2. Business Activities and Results  

A.2.1. Water Supply for low-income household  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             

 

A.2.2. House Connection and Customer Management  

Type of Customers 
2018 2019 2020 2021 Q4-2022 

(Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (%) 
Domestic 301,834 321,212 333,099 350,463 360,948 79.9346 

Commercial 58,789 62,366 68,136 74,344 83,874 18.5745 

Administrative 664 696 744 823 913 0.2022 

Wholesalers 07 07 10 11 09 0.0020 

RDE Respresentative 21 17 14 16 05 0.0011 

Standpipe 14 17 17 16 16 0.0035 

Room rental 5,703 5,752 5,759 5,728 5,789 1.2820 

TOTAL 367,032 390,067 407,779 431,401 451,554   

 

542 531 

1,390 

820 

1,162 

408 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Q4-2022

low-income household connections

8.53
7.28

7.08
6.19 5.94 5.85 5.85

6.51
6.9

7.76

5.99

7.19

8.3 8.18
8.9

9.74 9.7 9.7

NWR trend from 2005 to Q4-2022(in percentage) 
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A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information (con’t) 

A.3- Human Resource Management  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B- Revenue Structure 

No Source of Revenue 
Q4-2022 Q4-2021 Q4-2020 

(KHR’000) % (KHR’000) % (KHR’000) % 
1 Sales 79,607,062 86.28 76,670,760 82.73 76,590,280 88.15 

2 Construction Service fees 11,476,698 12.44 6,709,409 7.24 8,333,304 9.59 

3 Foreign exchange gains-net - - 1,652,286 1.78 - - 

4 Other income 1,182,705 1.28 7,643,907 8.25 1,960,544 2.26 

 Total revenue 92,266,465  92,676,362  86,884,128  
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PART 3:  

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

REVIEW BY  

THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
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CONDENSED INTERIM FINALCIAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE QUARTER AND 

TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 

 

ATTATCHED AS APPENDIX I 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

A. Overview of operations 

1. Revenue analysis 

PPWSA generates revenues from three main sources – water sales, construction service fees 

and other incomes. 

- Water sales revenue is sourced from water consumption – domestic / households, commercial 

and industrial, administrative, rented rooms, and wholesalers. This revenue is reported net of 

discounts, allowances and credits and is recognized based on the volume of water supplied to 

the customers. Water bills are issued every two months. 

- Construction service revenue is sourced from the fees of construction services related to the 

expansion of the distribution network that PPWSA constructs for a construction company. 

- Other revenues/incomes are sourced from water meter maintenance charges, sales of water 

connection materials, penalty charges for unauthorized water use, and others. 

▪ Water meter maintenance revenue is generated from the monthly meter maintenance charge 

on a basis of KHR50 per 1 mm of water meter diameter. This revenue is used to cover the 

cost of future replacement of water meters for the customers. 

▪ Plumbing material sales revenue is generated from the sale of water meters, pipes and 

fittings. 

▪ Penalty fees is a revenue generated from penalties for customers’ late payments penalties 

and illegal connections. 

▪ Other revenues are generated from contributions by commercial and industrial customers for 

installing special network connections into their properties and fees earned for collection of 

sewerage maintenance charges on behalf of Phnom Penh Municipality. 

 
➢ The period ended 31 December 2022 compared to the period of 31 December 2021 

Description 
Fourth quarter 2022 

(KHR’000) 
Fourth quarter 2021 

(KHR’000) 
Changes(KHR’000/Percentage) 

Total Revenues 92,266,465 92,676,362 (409,897) (0.44%) 

 

PPWSA has a total revenue of KHR 92,266,465,000 for the period ended 31 December 2022 

and KHR 92,676,362,000 at 31 December 2021. The revenue decreased by KHR 409,897,000 or 0.44%. 

We can see that the main factor of this decrease in revenue is due to other revenue decreased by about 

KHR 6,461,202,000 and foreign exchange gain-net decreased by KHR 1,652,286,000. 

2. Revenue analysis by segment 

The analysis of PPWSA’s revenue by segment are shown as below: 

Description 
Fourth quarter 2022 

(KHR’000) 
% 

Fourth quarter 2021 
(KHR’000) 

% 

Sale 79,607,062 86.28 76,670,760 82.73 

Construction service fee 11,476,698 12.44 6,709,409 7.24 

Foreign Exchange gains-net - - 1,652,286 1.78 

Other income 1,182,705 1.28 7,643,907 8.25 
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A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

2. Revenue analysis by segment (Con’t) 

The following are the only analysis of significant revenue streams by segment: 

➢ The period ended 31 December 2022 compared to the period of 31 December 2021  

Description 
Fourth quarter 2022 Fourth quarter 2021 Changes 

Volume Amount Volume Amount Volume Amount 
% 

(M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) 

Domestic 29,197,285 28,492,401 28,348,033  28,626,918  849,252 (134,517) (0.47%) 

Commercial  23,695,052 44,963,289 19,883,591  35,247,522  3,811,461 9,715,767 27.56% 

Public administrative 
and autonomy 

2,619,325 4,998,643 2,071,170  7,224,176  548,155 (2,225,533) (30.81%) 

Representative and 
room rental 

3,086,188 2,901,520 3,011,101  2,627,259 75,087 274,261 10.44% 

 
 Revenue from household water sales (Domestic) 

Revenue from domestic water sales amounted to KHR 28,492,401,000 for the year ended 

31 December 2022 and KHR 28,626,918,000 for the year ended 31 December 2021, that is 

prompting a decrease by KHR 134,517,000 or 0.47%. The reason of the decrease is that the average 

tariff declined by KHR 33.98/m3, from KHR 1,009.84/m3 to KHR 975.86/m3. On the other hand, the 

number of connections increased by 10,550 from 350,398 to 360,948 connections and monthly 

consumption per connection increased by 0.03m3 from 27.12m3 to 27.15m3. 

 Revenue from commercial sale 
Revenue from commercial water sales amounted to KHR 44,963,289,000 for the year 

ended of 31 December 2022 and KHR 35,247,522,000 for the year ended of 31 December 2021, 

that is prompting an increase by KHR 9,715,767,000 or 27.56%. The reason of the increase is that 

the number of connections ascended by 9,530 from 74,344 to 83,874 connections and monthly 

consumption per connection ascended by 1.71m3 from 93.31m3 to 95.02m3 and the average tariff 

ascended by KHR 124.89/m3 from KHR 1,772.69/m3 to KHR 1,897.58/m3. 

 Revenue from public administrative water sales 

Revenue from public administrative water sales amounted to KHR 4,998,643,000 for the 

year ended of 31 December 2022 and KHR 7,224,176,000 for the year ended of 31 December 2021, 

that is prompting a decrease KHR 2,225,533,000 or 30.81%. The reason of the decrease is that 

monthly consumption per connection ascended by 17.94m3 from 789.92m3 to 771.98m3. On the 

other hand, the connections ascended by 90 connections from 823 to 913 connections and water 

tariff KHR 2,500/m3. 

 Revenue from representative and rent rooms water sales 

Revenue from representative and rent rooms water sales amounted to KHR 2,901,520,000 

for the year ended of 31 December 2022 and KHR 2,627,259,000 for the year ended of 31 December 

2021, that is prompting a increase KHR 274,261,000 or 10.44%. The reason of the increase is that 

the average tariff ascended by KHR 67.64/m3 from KHR 872.52/m3 to KHR 940.16/m3, the number 

of connections from 5,771 to 5,819 connections and monthly consumption per connection ascended 

by 3.11m3 from 174.37m3 to 177.49m3. 
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A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

3. Gross profit margin analysis 

PPWSA prepared and presented its income statements by nature, without showing gross profit. 

However, this presentation enables discussions and analyzes on the operating profit which is calculated 

by subtracting operating expenses from total income. 

The details of the operating expenses will be discussed in Item “a-4” below. 

 

4. Profit before tax 

Profit before tax is derived from the subtraction of operating expenses from the gross revenues 

and net finance income (expenses). In discussing and analyzing the operating expenses, we considered 

the total expenses as follows. 

➢ The period ended 31 December 2022 compared to the period ended 31 December 2021 

Description 
Fourth quarter 

2022 
Fourth quarter 

2021 Changes 
(KHR’000/Percentage) 

(KHR’000) (KHR’000) 
Total revenues         92,266,465  92,676,362  (409,897) (0.44%) 

Depreciation and amortisation 
charges 

 (14,846,062) (14,738,962)  (107,100) (0.73%) 

Electricity costs  (8,579,316)  (8,495,815) (83,501)  (0.98%) 

Salaries, wages and related 
expenses 

 (19,016,132)  (17,414,704)  (1,601,428) (9.20%) 

Raw materials for water 
treatment 

 (3,463,717)  (2,707,674)  (756,043) (27.92%) 

Construction service expenses  (8,027,104)  (9,153,504) 1,126,400  12.30% 

Finance income 4,863,214           4,989,097  (125,883)  (2.52%) 

Finance costs (8,327,789)  (937,182)  (7,390,607) (788.60%) 

Profit before tax 24,540,708 33,065,356 (8,524,648) (25.78%) 

 

PPWSA earned profit before tax of KHR 24,540,708,000 at 31 December 2022 and KHR         

33,065,356,000 at 31 December 2021 that was decreased by KHR 8,524,648,000 or 25.78%. We can 

see that the main factor of this decrease in Profit before tax is due to Finance costs-net decreased by 

about KHR 7,516,490,000 or 185.50%. 

 

5. Profit for the financial year 

 Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA had to 

pay annual taxes at the rate of 20%. This 20% tax is calculated by applying the 20% tax rate on the 

taxable profit. 
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A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

5. Profit for the financial year (Con’t) 

➢ The period ended 31 December 2022 compared to the period ended 31 December 2021 

Description 
Fourth quarter 2022 

(KHR’000) 

Fourth quarter 2021 

(KHR’000) 
Changes(KHR’000/Percentage) 

Profit before tax (a)      24,540,708  33,065,356          (8,524,648) (25.78%) 

Tax expense (b)       (2,450,103)         (11,112,495)             8,662,392  77.95% 

Profit for the financial year      22,090,605  21,952,861          137,744 0.63% 

Total comprehensive 
income for the financial 
year 

     22,090,605  21,952,861          137,744 0.63% 

Effectve tax reate (b)/(a) 9.98% 33,61%     

 

PPWSA earned profit for the financial period of KHR 22,090,605,000 at 31 December 2022 and 

KHR 21,952,861,000 in 31 December 2021, the increased by KHR 137,744,000 or 0.63%. We can see 

that the main factor of this increased in Profit for the period is due to Sale revenue increased by about 

KHR 2,936,302,000 or 3.83% and Construction service fee increased by KHR 4,767,289,000 or 71.05% 

and Profit before tax decreased by KHR 8,524,648,000 quarter on quarter. 

 

6. Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results 

 The protracted situation of the war between Russia and Ukraine, as well as the uncertain 

state of the world economy continues to affect the progress of the global economy and in the region as 

well, however. PPWSA continues to operate daily and remains profitable in the fourth quarter of 2022. 

Continuing to maintain this profit as sales revenue continues to grow quarter-on-quarter due to the 

following supporting factors: 

- NRW rate: PPWSA utilized an effective mechanism to reduce NRW to 9.70% in this quarter. 

Maintaining water loss rate to a minimum, it is a critical factor enabling  PPWSA to ensure 

its financial viability and sustainable enterprise development. 

- Increase in customer base: To generate revenues from water sales, PPWSA increased its 

customer base, expanding  its service coverage to unserved areas by filling up its coverage 

with distribution networks in Phnom Penh and its surrounding areas, in particular, the 

economically potential zones. 

- Increase in average water tariff: Finding new commercial and industrial customers 

increased PPWSA’s average water tariff because the tariff for this customer category is 

higher than that of other customer categories. 

- Operating expenses management: PPWSA managed these expenses, especially the 

electricity consumption cost which is huge and significant in the water treatment  process, 

through the introduction of new technologies such as variable speed distribution pumps. 

PPWSA Managed the efficient and economical use of raw materials in water treatment. 

For operating expenses, PPWSA try to reduce unimportant expenditures such as general administration, 

maintenance by controlling and maintaining general tools and usage material regularly to ensure the 

quality and reduce others expenses. 
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A- Overview of operations (Con’t) 

5. Profit for the financial year (Con’t) 

 

- Strict practices in procurement process: PPWSA has strictly adhered to applicable laws, 

regulation and other guidelines in relation to the procurement process for purchases of 

material and raw materials. This process is  transparent and encourages market price 

competition, which allows PPWSA to make low cost purchases, without neglecting quality. 

- Cash management:  With the above high collection ratio 99.90%, PPWSA was capable 

enough to manage its cash efficiently. With this, PPWSA reserved cash as working capital 

for two-three months, and invested available cash in short-term fixed deposits at commercial 

banks with high interest rates. PPWSA also scrutinizes  risks and benefits associated with 

the high interest rates. 

- Selection of low-rate financiers: Due to the increasing water demand, PPWSA is in need 

of finance for its investment projects, such as construction of WTPs, and laying of 

transmission and distribution pipes. PPWSA has sought international development partners 

such as AFD to get the low interest rate financing. 

- Economic situation:  Although the economic situation of Cambodia in 2022 is projected 

to grow at a rate of 5.3% lower than forecast at the beginning of the year, the war between 

Russia and Ukraine continues to prolong and uncertain economic growth in China. As a 

result of the global economy as well as Cambodia, PPWSA's average water prices have not 

been significantly affected. 

B. Significant Factors Affecting Profit 

1. Demand and supply conditions analysis 

According to a study of water demand relative to population growth in Phnom Penh due to the 

expansion of the area around Phnom Penh, PPWSA is building a Bak Kheng water treatment plant. 

Phase 1 with a production capacity of 195,000 m3 / day and is scheduled to start production in 2023 and 

is continuing to build the Bak Kheng water treatment plant Phase 2 with the same production capacity of 

195,000 m3 / day and Boeung Thom Water Treatment Plant with a production capacity of 5,000 m3 / day 

to complete current and future water demand. 

2. Variations in prices of raw materials analysis 

Variation in prices of raw materials for water treatment might slightly affect the production cost 

because the portion of this cost is not higher than 10% of the operating expenses. However, PPWSA 

adhered very strictly to the procurement procedures to ensure the conformity of raw material prices to 

market prices, and this procedure allows PPWSA to obtain low competitive prices. 

3. Tax analysis 

Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA is obliged 

to pay duties and taxes as stipulated in the existing laws and regulations. PPWSA is required to pay 

taxes under the real regime tax system and is a large taxpayer determined by the General Department 

of Taxation. 

4. Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 

At the end of December 31 , 2022, the management believes that PPWSA does not have any 

unusual and extraordinary elements. 
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C. Material changes in sales and revenues 

PPWSA’s main revenues are the sales of safe water and house connection which is a basic 

need of Phnom Penh residents. The water sales represented about 86.28% of gross revenue on 30 

September 2022. PPWSA is also the monopoly water supplier in Phnom Penh and its outskirts. 

Revenues may grow, subject to the demography including the enlargement of Phnom Penh capital and 

the Takhmao city. 

D. Impact of foreign exchange, interest rates and commodity prices 

D.1. Impact of exchange rate 

The PPWSA records the accounting using the base currency, the riel, and foreign currency 

transactions are converted to the base currency at the exchange rates ruling at the dates of the 

transactions. Gains and losses arising from the settlement of such transactions, changes in assets and 

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recorded in the detailed income statement. For the third 

quarter of 2022, the depreciation of the riel exchange rate against the foreign exchange rate has resulted 

in a false loss from the exchange rate on loans. PPWSA is mostly made in riel, so PPWSA is not 

significantly affected by the exchange rate. 

D.2. Impact of interest rates 

D.2.1. Impact of interest rate on interest income 

Due to the absence of a currency market in Cambodia, PPWSA could afford only short-term 

investments in 9-12 month fixed deposits at local commercial banks. 

D.2.2. Impact of interest rate on interest expense 

The PPWSA has had two financing sources with floating and fixed interest rates. The fixed-rate 

financing was received via MEF from ADB at the interest rate of 1.65% per annum, and from JICA at the 

interest rate of 0.66% per annum. The floating-rate loan is received directly from AFD at the interest rate 

of 6-month EURIBOR - 1.35%. The  interest rate must range from 0.25% to 5.21%  per annum. 

D.2.3. Impact of raw materials prices 

 Through PPWSA’s  procurement procedure in compliance with the existing laws and 

regulations, as well as other guidelines, the Authority has to sign contracts with material and raw   

material suppliers at a competitive price or negotiable price. The protracted war between Russia and 

Ukraine has pushed up the prices of raw materials in domestic and foreign markets due to rising fuel 

prices, unbalanced transportation and supply and demand. Rising prices of materials and raw materials 

have also affected PPWSA's investment and operating costs. However, despite the increase in the cost 

of materials and raw materials, the management has carefully considered the plan and the need for raw 

materials to ensure the timely and affordable use of public procurement laws effective. 

E. Impact of inflation 

PPWSA’s water tariff remained unchanged from 2001 to 2019. To adjust to the variations in 

inflation, PPWSA has been implementing the revised tariff since 1 January 2020, and maintained better 

financial stability. 

F. Economic / Fiscal / Monetary Policies of the Royal Government 

PPWSA’s business was influenced by a number of the government policies such as: 

- Service coverage expansion:  Further expansion of the water service coverage is 

restricted due to PPWSA’s mission that allows water production and distribution to the public 

in Phnom Penh only. This restriction is stipulated in Sub-decree No. 52 ANKR.BK, dated 19 

December 1996, on the Establishment of PPWSA. 
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F. Economic / Fiscal / Monetary Policies of the Royal Government (Con’t) 

- Enlargement of Phnom Penh area: The Royal Government had a policy to enlarge the 

Phnom Penh area by integrating 20 additional communes into Phnom Penh, which 

expanded PPWSA service coverage. 

- Immovable property tax policy: Ministry of Economy and Finance (MEF) has put into force 

PRAKAS No. 493 សហវ.ប្រក, dated 19 July 2010, on Immovable Property Tax Collection. 

PPWSA’s immovable properties are used to process the water treatment facilities, and tax-

exempt according to MEF’s Notification No. 006 សហវ.អពដ, dated 18 May 2011. 

 

PART 5: Other Necessary Information for Investor Protection  

PPWSA has been striving to produce quality and safe water for the people who use PPWSA 

water. In order to build more customer’s confidence, In fourth quarter, PPWSA has sent water sample, 

which produce Chamkar Morn Water Treatment Plant, to TUY SUD PSB Pte Ltd., the independent 

laboratory of Singapore in order to analyze in 116 parameters as belows: 

1. Microbiological Parameter  1 test  

2.  Physical Parameter 6 tests  

3. Chemical Parameter 109 tests 

As a result, clean water produced from PPWSA’s Chamkar Morn water treatment plant is 

complied with Word Health Organization (WHO) guidelines as well as standard of Drinking-Water 

Quality, 4th Edition 2011 as attached in the appendix II TEST REPORT 7191297902-01-CHM22-PN. 
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SIGNATURE OF DIRECTORS OF 

PHNOM PENH WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

 

Phnom Penh, February 13th, 2023 

Read and Approved 

 

 

 

        Signature 

        Sim Sitha 

      Chairman of the Board 

 

 

 

Phnom Penh, February 13th, 2023 

Read and Approved 

 

 

 

        Signature 

        Long Naro 

       Director 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX I 
 

CONDENSED INTERIM FINALCIAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE QUARTER AND 

TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 











































 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX II 
 

Result of Water Analysis of Chamkar Morn WTP 

TEST REPORT 7191297902-01-CHM22-PN 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

TEST REPORT:  7191297902-01-CHM22-PN 
 
Date: 28 DEC 2022 Tel: +65 6973 6164 
 

Client’s Ref:  Email: na.pi@tuvsud.com 
 
Note: This report is issued subject to the Testing and Certification Regulations of the TÜV SÜD Group and the 
General Terms and Conditions of Business of TÜV SÜD PSB Pte Ltd.  In addition, this report is governed by the 
terms set out within this report. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Laboratory: 

TÜV SÜD PSB Pte. Ltd. 

TÜV SÜD @ IBP 
15 International Business Park 
Singapore 609937 

Phone : +65-6778 7777 
E-mail:  info.sg@tuvsud.com 
https://www.tuvsud.com/en-sg 
Co. Reg : 199002667R 

Regional Head Office: 

TÜV SÜD Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. 

TÜV SÜD @ IBP 
15 International Business Park 
Singapore 609937 
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SUBJECT 
 
Analysis of Drinking Water Sample 

 
 
CLIENT 
 
Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority (PPWSA) 

#45, Street 106, Phnom Penh12202 

Cambodia 

 
Attention: Mr. Keo Heng 
 
 
DATE OF SAMPLE SUBMISSION / TESTING 
 
24 Nov 2022 / 25 Nov to 27 Dec 2022 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE 
 
One water sample was received and labelled as “Drinking Water” 
 
 
METHOD OF TEST 
 
APHA-AWWA-WEF 22nd Edition 2012 - Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater 
USEPA Method 200.8 Determination of Trace Elements in Waters and Wastes by ICP-MS 
USEPA Method 300.1 Determination of Inorganic Anions in Drinking Water by Ion Chromatography 
USEPA Method 508 Determination of Chlorinated Pesticides in Water by GC/ECD 
USEPA Method 515 Determination of Chlorinated Acids in Drinking Water by Liquid-Liquid Extraction, 

Derivitization, and GC/ECD 
USEPA Method 524.3 Measurement of Purgeable Organic Compounds in Water By Capillary Column 

GC/MS 
USEPA Method 525.2 Determination of Organic Compounds in Drinking Water by Liquid-Solid Extraction 

and Capillary Column GC/MS 
USEPA Method 551.1 Determination of Chlorination Disinfection Byproducts, Chlorinated Solvents, and 

Halogenated Pesticides/Herbicides in Drinking Water by Liquid-Liquid Extraction and 
GC/ECD 

USEPA Method 552.2 Determination of Haloacetic Acids and Dalapon in Drinking Water by Liquid-Liquid 
Extraction, Derivatization and GC/ECD 

Determination of EDTA and NTA by Solid Phase Extraction, Derivatization and GC/MS 
Determination of Bromate by Derivatization and GC/MS (SIM mode) 
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TEST REPORT:  7191236287-01-CHM20-PN 
      28 DEC 2022 

 

 RESULTS 

Test parameter Drinking water Detection Limit 
*WHO  

Guideline Value 

Microbiological Parameter 

Escherichia coli cfu/100mL Not detected 1 < 1 

     

Physical Parameters 

Color Hazen Not detected 2.5 15 

Conductivity at 25oC μS/cm 122 - - 

Odour  Unobjectionable - - 

pH @ 25°C units 7.2 - - 

Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 73 1 - 

Turbidity NTU 0.26 0.1 5 

     

Chemical Parameters 

Acrylamide mg/L Not detected 0.0004 0.5 

Alachlor mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Aldicarb  mg/L Not detected 0.005 0.01 

Aldrin & Dieldrin mg/L Not detected 0.00001 0.00003 

Antimony mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Arsenic mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.01 

Atrazine and its chloro-s-triazine metabolites mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.1 

Atrazine mg/L Not detected 0.001 - 

Aluminium mg/L 0.007 0.001 - 

Barium mg/L 0.05 0.001 1.3 

Benzene mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.01 

Benzo (a) pyrene mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0007 

Boron mg/L Not detected 0.01 2.4 

Bromate mg/L Not detected 0.005 0.01 

Bromodichloromethane mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.06 

Bromoform mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.1 

Cadmium mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.03 

Carbofuran mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.007 

Carbon Tetrachloride mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.004 

Chlorate mg/L Not detected 0.3 0.7 

Chlordane (total isomers) mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0002 

Chlorine (Free) mg/L Not detected 0.1 5 

Chlorite mg/L Not detected 0.1 0.7 

Chlorate mg/L 0.3 0.1 0.7 

Chloroform mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.3 

Chlorotoluron mg/L Not detected 0.005 0.03 

Chlorpyrifos mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.03 

Chromium (in all forms as a total) mg/L Not detected 0.01 0.05 

Copper mg/L Not detected 0.01 2 

Cyanazine mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0006 

Cyanide mg/L Not detected 0.1 - 
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RESULTS (Continued) 

Test parameter Drinking water Detection Limit 
*WHO  

Guideline Value 

Cyanogen chloride (as cyanide) mg/L Not detected 0.1 - 

Chloride mg/L 14.3 0.1 - 

2,4-D (2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid) in free 
acid form 

mg/L Not detected 0.004 0.03 

2,4-DB [2,4-Dichlorophenoxy) butyric acid] mg/L Not detected 0.004 0.09 

DDT & Metabolites mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.001 

Di(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.008 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.001 

Dibromoacetonitrile mg/L Not detected 0.003 0.07 

Dibromochloromethane mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.1 

1,2-Dibromoethane (Ethylene Dibromide)  mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0004 

Dichloroacetate mg/L Not detected 0.01 0.05 

Dichloroacetonitrile mg/L Not detected 0.003 0.02 

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- mg/L Not detected 0.001 1 

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.3 

Dichloroethane, 1,2- mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.03 

Dichloroethene (cis & trans), 1,2- mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.05 

Dichloromethane mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Dichloropropane, 1,2- mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.04 

Dichloropropene, 1,3- mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Dichlorprop mg/L Not detected 0.004 0.1 

Dicofol mg/L Not detected 0.001 - 

Dimethoate mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.006 

Dioxane, 1,4- mg/L Not detected 0.01 0.05 

Endrin mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0006 

Epichlorohydrin mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0004 

Ethylbenzene mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.3 

Edetic acid (EDTA-Ethylene Diamine 
Tetraacetic Acid) in free acid form 

mg/L Not detected 0.01 0.6 

Fenoprop (2,4,5-TP; 2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy 
propionic acid) 

mg/L Not detected 0.004 0.009 

Fluoride mg/L Not detected 0.1 1.5 

Hexachlorobutadiene (HCBD) mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0006 

Hydroxyatrazine mg/L Not detected 0.1 0.2 

Isoproturon mg/L Not detected 0.005 0.009 

Iron mg/L Not detected 0.02 - 

Lead mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.01 

Lindane mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.002 

MCPA (4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxyacetic 
acid) 

mg/L 0.006 0.006 - 

Mecoprop (MCPP; [2(2-methyl-
chlorophenoxy) propionicacid] 

mg/L 0.005 0.004 0.01 

Mercury, in inorganic form mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.006 

Methoxychlor mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Metolachlor mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.01 

Microcystin-LR, in free and cellbound forms 
as a total 

mg/L Not detected 0.0005 0.001 

Molinate mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.006 

Monochloramine mg/L Not detected 0.1 3 

Monochloroacetic acid (chloroacetic acid) mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Manganese mg/L 0.02 0.01 - 

Molybdenum mg/L Not detected 0.02 - 
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RESULTS (Continued) 

Test parameter Drinking water Detection Limit 
*WHO  

Guideline Value 

Nitrate (as N) mg/L 0.3 0.02 11 

Nickel mg/L Not detected 0.01 0.07 

Nitrilotriacetic acid (NTA) mg/L Not detected 0.1 0.2 

Nitrite (as N) mg/L Not detected 0.1 0.9 

Nitrate plus nitrite combined units 0.3 0.12 1 

Nitrisodimethylamine (NDMA) mg/L Not detected 0.00001 0.0001 

Pendimethalin mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.009 

Perchlorate mg/L Not detected 0.005 0.07 

Permethrin  mg/L Not detected 0.04 - 

Pyriproxyfen mg/L Not detected 0.04 - 

Selenium mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.04 

Simazine mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.002 

Sodium mg/L 9.67 0.01 - 

Styrene mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Sulfate as SO4
2- mg/L 3.0 0.1 - 

Silica (as SiO2) mg/L 10.6 0.02 - 

Terbuthylazine (TBA) mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.007 

Tetrachloroethene mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.04 

Toluene mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.7 

Trichloroethene mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.2 

2,4,5-T (2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid) mg/L Not detected 0.004 0.009 

Trichloroacetate mg/L Not detected 0.01 0.2 

Trifluralin mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.02 

Total Trihalomethanes Ratio# unit Not detected 0.04 < 1 

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) mg/L 2.0 1 - 

Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3) mg/L 30.2 1 - 

Total Hardness as (CaCO3) mg/L 31.1 0.007 - 

Total Phosphorus (as P) mg/L Not detected 0.1 - 

Uranium mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.03 

Vinyl Chloride mg/L Not detected 0.0001 0.0003 

Xylenes mg/L Not detected 0.001 0.5 

Note: 
1. * Specification is based on WHO Guideline for Drinking Water Quality, 4th Edition 2011. 
2. # The sum of the ratio of the concentration of each to its respective guideline value should not 

exceed 1. 
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REMARKS 

The parameters tested for the water sample complied with the WHO Guidelines for Drinking-Water Quality, 4th 
Edition 2011. 
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Please note that this Report is issued under the following terms : 

 
1. This report applies to the sample of the specific product/equipment given at the time of its testing/calibration.  The results are not used to indicate 

or imply that they are applicable to other similar items.  In addition, such results must not be used to indicate or imply that TÜV SÜD PSB 
approves, recommends or endorses the manufacturer, supplier or user of such product/equipment, or that TÜV SÜD PSB in any way 
“guarantees” the later performance of the product/equipment. Unless otherwise stated in this report, no tests were conducted to determine long 
term effects of using the specific product/equipment. 

 
2. The sample/s mentioned in this report is/are submitted/supplied/manufactured by the Client. TÜV SÜD PSB therefore assumes no responsibility 

for the accuracy of information on the brand name, model number, origin of manufacture, consignment or any information supplied.  
 
3. Nothing in this report shall be interpreted to mean that TÜV SÜD PSB has verified or ascertained any endorsement or marks from any other 

testing authority or bodies that may be found on that sample. 
 
4. This report shall not be reproduced wholly or in parts and no reference shall be made by the Client to TÜV SÜD PSB or to the report or results 

furnished by TÜV SÜD PSB in any advertisements or sales promotion.  
 
5. Unless otherwise stated, the tests were carried out in TÜV SÜD PSB Pte Ltd, 15 International Business Park Singapore 609937.   

 
6. The tests carried out by TÜV SÜD PSB and this report are subject to TÜV SÜD PSB’s General Terms and Conditions of Business and the 

Testing and Certification Regulations of the TÜV SÜD Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
Effective 01 January 2021 
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